503481753 09/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3528378

REEL: 036577 FRAME: 0488

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STAGING CONCEPTS	ACQUISITION	J, LLC	09/14/2015	
	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	- 1	OUTH SBIC FUND IV, L.P., AS CO	DLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:		RESS STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 360			
City:	CHARLOTT	E		
State/Country:	NORTH CA			
Postal Code:	28209			
	ĺ			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 9			
Property Type		Number	7	
Patent Number:	5935	675	_	
Patent Number: 5938		3364	_	
Patent Number: 5319		9906	_	
Patent Number: 7624		540	_	
Patent Number:	7971	395	_	
Patent Number:	7895	5792		
Application Number:	1366	0517		
Application Number:	6164	5401	_	
Patent Number:	8978	3310		
		000 0470		
Fax Number:)339-3470 e-mail address first; if that is ur	nsuccessful it will be sent	
		hat is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Email:		npbell@rbh.com		
Correspondent Name:				
Address Line 1:		N. TRYON STREET		
		E 1900		
Address Line 4:	CHA	RLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28	246	
	UMBER:	14574.00060		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH CAMPBELL			
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Campbell/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2015			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
Total Attachments: 4 source=CapitalSouth - Staging Concepts#page1.tif source=CapitalSouth - Staging Concepts#page2.tif source=CapitalSouth - Staging Concepts#page3.tif source=CapitalSouth - Staging Concepts#page4.tif				

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

September 14, 2015

WHEREAS, STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of the date hereof, in which the Pledgor has agreed with CapitalSouth SBIC Fund IV, L.P., as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), with offices at 4201 Congress Street, Suite 360, Charlotte, NC 28209, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUINTION, LLC

By:____ 2

Name Martin Stein Title: Manager

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

PATENT REEL: 036577 FRAME: 0491

Schedule A

<u>Owner</u>	Mark	Application or <u>Registration</u> <u>No.</u>	<u>Country</u>	Issue or <u>Filing Date</u>
Borrower	Railing Concepts	3,753,195	U.S.	Registration date: February 23, 2010
Borrower	Staging Concepts and Design	2,943,491	U.S.	Registration date: April 26, 2005
Borrower	Staging Concept	1,639,763	U.S.	Registration date: April 2, 1991
Borrower	SC Railing Company	4,568,799	U.S.	Registration date: July 15, 2014
Borrower	Architecturail	4,682,396	U.S.	Registration date: February 3, 2015
Borrower	Bravado	86/245,580	U.S.	Filing date: May 26, 2015 [Intent to use trademark application]

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Application or Registration <u>No.</u>	<u>Country</u>	Inventor	<u>Issue or</u> Filing Date	Owner (of record)
Borrower	5,935,675	U.S.	Michael R. Hayden; Glynn	Issue date: 08-10-1999	STAGING CONCEPTS

			Neumann		ACQUISITION, LLC
Borrower	5,938,364	U.S.	Michael R. Hayden	Issue date: 08-17-1999	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC
Borrower	5,319,906	U.S.	Michael R. Hayden	Issue date: 06-14-1994	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC
Borrower	7,624,540	U.S.	Michael R. Hayden; Danny D. Scott	Issue date: 12-01-2009	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC
Borrower	7,971,395	U.S.	Todd S. Vigil; Steven J. Zechmeister; Michael R. Hayden	Issue date: 07-05-2011	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC.
Borrower	7,895,792	U.S.	Michael R. Hayden; Danny D. Scott	Issue date: 03-01-2011	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITION, LLC
Borrower	13/660,517	U.S.	Jonathan M. Chase; Christopher J. Altringer	Filing Date: 10-25-2012	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC
Borrower	61/645,401	U.S.	Zach Heiling; Christopher J. Altringer; Jonathan M. Chase	Filing Date: 05-10-2012	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC
Borrower	8,978,310	U.S.	Zach Heiling; Christopher J. Altringer; Jonathan M. Chase	Issue Date: 03-17-2015	STAGING CONCEPTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC

7686774v4 14574.00060

RECORDED: 09/16/2015